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TRANSMITTAL NG 7 August9,2002
0 bt RN - G-R #180022
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Paul Blank
Phillips 66 Company ERI, Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 - 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
San Ramon, California 94583 - Novato, California 94949
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco(Unocal) Service Statioh
Project Coordinator - #7176 _
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California
Dublin, California 94568 .
.WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 8, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

~ Second Semi-Annual - Event of July 1, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no
comments are received by August 23, 2602, this report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/7176-DBD _
6747 Sierra Courf, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

August 8, 2002 -
G-R Job #180022

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of July 1, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan In¢.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summanzed in Table 3. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical
reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

C\ /
Deanna L. Harding _ ' o
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: - Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: - Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7176.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 =+« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

U-1

355.62

- O7/08/95

10712495

355.59 NP

NP

T176.x1s/#180022

01/11/96'
04/11/96*
07/10/96
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

356.59  07/08/95 12.68 10.0-30.0 343.91 *4,700/-- 17,000 430 ND 2,200 590 -
10/12/95 16.01 340.58 #3,600/-- 24,000 310 60 1,900 190 -7
01/11/96' 17.06 339.53 58,600/-- 10,000 210 55 1,400 240 .
04/11/96* 1275 343.84 *1,900/-- 7,700 130 27 1,100 110 340
071096 1442 342.17 %2,300/-- 5,600 59 15 610 42 250
10/30/96 16.82 339.77 1,800/ 7,700 67 35 1,000 54 260
01127197 . 1281 34368 660/-- 1,600 14 ND 130 7.0 100
04/08/97 14.07 342.52 2,000/ 4,300 35 ND 400 6 ND
0717497 15.96 340.63 51.300/-- - 6,200 17 22 410 ND 130
10/17/97 17.03 339.56 51,400/-- 7,100 71 26 520 50 ND
: - 01/19/98 15.10 341.49 92,10011,500" 5300 46 11 350 16 110
356.55 NP  04/23/98 11,74 344.81 -1,200" 3,200 23 no 210 38 160
NP 07/08/98 13.27 343.28 “1,100/ 1,600 34 8.5 100 7.4 190
10/05/98 14.90 341,65 --/1,300"° 2,900 37 8.4 110 73 78
01/04/99 15.94 340,61 "'6701250% 2,200 35 ND'" 17 ND" 86
04/05/99 14,19 342.36 "660/490" 4900 21 - 77 130 310 100/6.9"
07/01/59 14.98 34157 210440% 1,500 . 716 ND" np* ND" ND/3s"
09/30/99 1600 - - 34055 %483/340'° 256" 1.85 ND" 242 NDZ © 26.3/29.8"
01/03/00 1720 339.35 %2,400/1,900% - 3,400 23 - 13 ND'? 44 46/14"
04/04/00 1350 - 343.05 %$1,0001,000 3,600™ 34 17 56 ND'? 59/25"
07/14/00 15.23 341.32 %1,000/350% 3,1007 16 13 15 10 100/19"
10/27/00 16.74 33981 2,00001,900% 4,180 304 . 102 14.6 ND" 55.5/15"
01/08/01 16.68 33987 16247 3,300 33.5 7.32 3.49 ND" 66.7/7.49"
04/03/01 1512 341.43 %1,500/830% - 4,290' 124 9.91 20.1 ND" 66.6/18.1"
07406101 - 16.32 34023 . "1,40011,100"%% 4,700' 35 11 12 53 62/19"7
10/05/01 17.15 339.40 °3,200/1,900"° 3,600 31 96 . 87 6.9 6213”7
01/03/02 1490 341.65 2 ,300/2,100" 4,600" 34 11 15 58 615"
04/01/02 1438 342,17 N1400470" - 3,500 38 93 10 6.5 87/18"
07/01/02% 15.24 - 34131 <50/-- 4,500 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 17 <0.50
TIT6.XIs/4#180022 _ . 2 ‘ - Asofﬂ?ﬂ)l!?2 -




: Table 1 : ‘ -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

358.13 07/08/95 14.58 10.0-30.0 343.55 10/-- 1,100 0.57 2.1 1.7 2.4 -
10/12/95 17.60 340.53 470~ 560 ND 0.87 0.7 1.1 : -
01/11/96' 18.65 339.48 5260/ 230 0.62 0.91 . 0.97 1.9 -
04/11/96 13.20 344.93 ND/-- : 68° " ND ND ND ND ND
07/10/96 15.98 34215 © ND/I~ ND ND . ND ND ND ND
10/30/96 18.24 _ 339.89 ND/-- 70 ND ND ~ND ND ND
0172797 - 1441 343.72 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/08/97 15.73 342.40 - ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/97 117.54 " 340.59 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/17/97 18.64 339.49 63 ND ND ND "'ND ND ND

. 01/19/98 16.67 ' 341.46 Y68/ND - ND . ND - 'ND ND ND ND
358.09 NP 04/23/98 13.28 344.81 -ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NP  07/08/98 14.90 343.19 1580/~ ND ND _ ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 - 16.50 341.59 --/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/04/99 17.70 340.39 ND/-- ND ND  ND ND ND- ND
04/05/99 15.67 : 342.42 ND/— ND ND ND - ND . ND ND/NDY
07/01/99 16.79 - 34130 ND/-- ND ND 'ND ND ND ND/NDY
09/30/99 17.60 340.49 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"?
01/03/00 . 1886 339.23 ND/-- . ND . ND ND ND ND ND/ND'?
04/04/00 15.10 342.99 ND/-- - ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
07/14/00 16.85 34124 . ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
10/27/00 1835 339.74. ~ ND/- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"!
01/08/01 18.31- 339,78 --/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/NDY
04/03/01 16.70 . 341.39 ND/-- ND ND ND . ND . ND ND/NDY
07/06/01 ~ . 1790 C 34019 "~ NDi-- "ND ND ND ND ND NDAND"
10/05/01 1871 339.38 <50/-- <50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<2.0"
01/03/02 16.41 341.68 <5Y-- <50 <0.50 <0.50 . <050 <0.50 <5.0r<1.0"
04/01/02 15.87 34222 <50/-- <50 <0.50 L1 <050 . - 1.2 <5.0/<2.0""
07/01/02™ 1677 CoM132 . P15000<59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 <0.50
3 : B o As of 07/01/02

T176.x1s/#180022



: Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-4
356.41 04/23/98 12.11 10.0-25.0 344,30 --11,400" 2,500 5.9 6.4 16 31 ND"
07/08/98 - 13.70 342,71 11,400/~ 1,000" ND"? ND'? ND" ND" ND"
10/05/98 1518 - 341.23 230" 890" ND" ND" ND™ 14 ND"
01/04/99 16.39 340.02 °rm'* 230 0.56 13 1.4 1.8 10
04/05/99 14.61 341.80 "340/210" 6202 ND"? 1.8 2.1 ND" 6.0/9.3"
07/01/99 15.43 . 340.98 #260/310% 700" 21 ND" 1.9 24 2NDr21 Y
09/30/99 16.27 340.14 *4201220" 5827 2.60 1.30 198 ND" 23.1/22.5"
01/03/00 17.50 338.91 *250/260% 8007 4.2 4.6 3.3 1 31177
04/04/00 13.91 342.50 346003407 7107 2.0 1.3 4.4 2.0 21/22"
07/14/00 15.58 340.83 *2076% 490%. 0.89 1.3 0.85 1.8 2112"
10127/00 16.96 339.45 %160/120% 598! ND 1.56 4.65 ND 15.4114"
01/08/01 16.64 339.77 42027 5227 4.09 1.69 2.53 1.26 17.2/14.3"7
04/03/01 15.46 340.95 %180/ND - 5758 ND" ND"? ND" ND" 14.0/11.6"
07/06/01 16.63 - 339.78 10330/200'"% 720" 47 1.5 2.5 0.74 10r7.1"7
10/05/01 17.38 339.03 *°1807140" 650" 43 1.2 11 1.8 5.9/5.4"7
01/03/02 15.10 341.31 31390/360™ 340 2.9 1.4 1.7 <1.0 <10/3.1"7
04/01/02 14.85 341.56 *160/100% 340" . <050 27 <0.50 " 0.66 <5.012.2"
07/01/02™ 1553 340.88 ®130/97% 280 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.58
MW-5 ,
355.03 04/23/98 1115 100250 . 343.88 -1100" 120 0.53 0.90 1.0 3.8 13
' 07/08/98 12.63 C 34240 Y1700 ND ND ND - ND ND 12
10/05/98 14.00 341.03. ~100" ND ND ND ND ND 12
01/04/99 1521 339.82 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/99 13.76 341.27 ND/~ ND ND ND ND ND "ND/ND"
07/D1/99 14.48 340.55 " ND/- ND ND ND - ND ND  NDr23Y
09/30/99 15.15 - 339.88 - 1%60.4/ND 50.87 ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
01/03/00 1634 - 338,69 ND/-- -~ ND ND  ND ND ND ND/ND'?
04/04/00 12.90 342,13 1%69/ND ' ND ND " ND ND ND ND/ND"
07/14/00 14.48 . 34055 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
As of 07/01/02

7176.x1s/#180022 4
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: Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
". Dublin, California

MW.5 10/27/00 13.75 10.0-25.0 339.28 ND/-- ND - ND | ND ND ND ND/ND"

(cont) ~ 01/08/01 15.25 339.78 --/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
04/03/01 14.41 340.62 ND/— ‘ ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
07/06/01 15.52 339.51 ND/-—- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"?
10/05/01 16.28 ' 338.75 . <50/ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<2.0"
01/03/02 14.01 C341.02 <51/ <50 " <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <5.0/1.6"
04/01/02 13.64 . 341.39 <50/-: <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.073.5"
07/01/02% 14.51 340.52 <60/-- <50 <050 <050 - <0.50 <1.0 23
Trip Blank _
TB-LB C 01998 - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/98 - : - ND " ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 - - - 'ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 - - - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 ~ ND
01/04/99 - R ~° ND ND 0.74 ND 0.92 ND
04/05/99 - ' - ' - ND ND - ND ND ND ND
070199 . - - ' - ND ND ~ ND ' ND ND ND
09/30/99 - h - - _ ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/00 : . - - ND ND ND _ND ND ND
04/04/00 - S - ND ' ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 . R - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10727400 - - - ' ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/08/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/03/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND
07/06/01 . - - - ND ~ ND ND ND . ND ND
10/05/01 - . - e <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
01/03/02 - : - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
| 04/01/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
QA 07/01/02% - B - - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <10 <050

X . . . X
7176.xIs/#180022 - B o 5 " Asof 07/01/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
) _ ' Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected
(ft.) = Feet ' B = Benzene ‘ -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed -
S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene ' , NP = No purge

{ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene - ’ . QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes '

(msi) = Mean sea Ievel o - MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevanons were surveyed relative to msl, per the Benchmark AM-STW1977 lcx:ated at the easterly return at the most easterly comer of intersection
' at Amador Valley Boulevard and Starward Street, (Elevation = 344.17 feet, msl).
¢ Analyucal results reported as follows: TPH-I/TPH-D with silica gel cleanup

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs) compound naphthalene was detected in well U-1 at a concentration of 320 ppb and ata concentrauon of
310 ppb in well U-2. All other PNAs compounds were ND.in both wells. :

PNAs compounds were ND,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C26.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and nnidentified hydrocarbons >C12.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel. '

’ Laboratory has potennally identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well,

8 Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well,

? Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline. :

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Co.C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C14.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C14.

15 Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks. - '

16 Laboratory report indicates weathered gasolme C6-C12.

" MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C8.

” Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.,

% Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

6 _ ' Asof 07001102

i ]

7176.xIs/#180022




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
" Dublin, California

X

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

2
n
n
u
2
2

7
23 -

0
30
L1l
32

i
|
7176.xIs/#180022 T C T

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory teport indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C10,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the rei;uested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates sample was generated out of hold time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28; '

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

As of 07/01/02



: Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
- 7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

U-1 04/05/99 ND' ND' 55 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND!
: 07/01/99 ND ND 110 ND ND ND ND 'ND
09/30/99 - ND' ND' 195 ND' ~ND' ND' - ND! ND'

01/03/00 ND ND 120 - ND ND ND ND ND

. 04/04/00 ND' ND! 160 ND! ND' ND ND! : ND'
07/14/00 ND! ND' 120 ND' ND! ND' : ND! ND'

10/27/00 ~ ND ND - 38 ND ND ND ND , ND

- 01/08/01 ND' ND' 933 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'

04/03/01 ND' ND' 133 - ND' ND! ND' ND' ND'

07/06/01 ND ND 3% . ND ND ND ND ND

10/05/01 <1,000 <100 36 <20 @0 <2.0 ' 2.0 <20

01/03/02 <2,500 <100 23 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0
04/01/02 <2,500 <500 59 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

07/01/02 <28 <50 23 <10 <0.50 <BS0 - <050 <0.50

U-2 04/05/99 ND' ND' .69 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
' 07/01/99 ND ND 35 ND ~ND : ND ND ND
09/30/99 ND - ND 298 . ND ND ~ ND ND 7 ND

01/03/00 "ND ND. 14 ND ND - ND " ND ND

04/04/00 - ND' ND' 25 ND' ND' - ND' ND' ND'

07714100 - ND ~ ND 19 ND ND ND - ND ND

10/27/00 ND ND 15 -~ ND ND ND ND - ND

01/08/01 ND' ND' 7.49 ND! ND' ND' ND' ND'

04/03/01 ~ ND 'ND 18.1 ND ND ND ~ ND ND

07/06/01 ND ND 1 'ND ND ND " ND ND

10/05/01 <1000 <00 13 0 <20 - @0 <20 <20

01/03/02 <2,500 <100 15 - <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 T <50

04/01/02 <1,000 <200 18 <40 <4.0 <40 <40 <40

07/01/02 <5 <50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <0.50

7176.x15/#180022 ' ' 8 o Asof 07/01/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MTE

U-3 04/05/99 ND _ ND : ND ND ND ND,  ND ND
' 07/01/9% ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
09730199 ND . ND ND - _ ND - " ND ND ND ND
01/03/00 ND ND . ND ND 'ND ND ' ND ND
04/04/00 ND ND ND : ND ND ND ND ' ND
07/14/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ' ND ND
10/27/00 ND ND ND " ND ~ ND ND ND : ND
01/08/01 ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/03/01 ND- ND ND ND ND ND ND 'ND
07/06/01 ND ND - ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/01 <1,000 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 ' <2.0 <2.0
01/03/02 <500 <20 <1.0 <10 <1.0 _ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/01/02 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
07/01/02 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-4 04/05/99 ND _ ND 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/99 ND ND 2t ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/99 ND 'ND .25 - ND ND ~ ND ND ND
01/03/00 ND  ND 17  ND ND - ND 'ND 'ND
04/04/00 ND ' ND 2 'ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 ND ~ ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND
10/27/00 . ND ND ' 14 ND ND ND ND " ND
01/08/01 ND ND 14.3 ~ ND ND : ND ND ND
04/03/01 . ND ND 1.6 _ ND - ND ND ND "~ ND
07/06/01 ND ND 7L ND ND ND , ND ND
10/05/01 <1,000 <100 54 <0 20 <0 <0 2.0
01/03/02 <500 T« 31 <0 <1.0 <LO <0 <1.0
04/01/02 <500 . <100 22 20 <20 20 0 20
07/01/02 <25 <5.0 0.58 <1.0 | <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
7176.x1s/#180022 9 ' As of 07/01/02



: Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
1850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California -

MW.-5. 04/05/99 ND ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND

07/01/99 ND "~ ND 23 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/99 ND ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/00 ~ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/00 ~ ND : ND : ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND
07114700 ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
10/27/00 ND ND - ND - - ND ND ND ND ND
01/08/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND
04/03/01 ND ND ND- ND ND ND ND ND
07/06/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/01 <1,000 <100 <20 <2.0 Qo <20 <2.0 <2.0
01/03/02 <500 <0 1.6 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 - <lo
04/01/02 | <500 <100 - 35 <20 <20 <0 <2.0 <2.0
07/01/02 <25 ' <5.0 23 <1.0 : <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <f.50

TRIP BLANK _ .

QA _ 07/01/02 - - <0.50 - - - _ - -

7176.x1s/#180022 . 10 As of 07!01{02




Table 2 ' | "
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

_ Dublin, California
EXPLANATIONS: ' ‘ ' ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol : EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
- DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2.DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane .
EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion
- ND = Not Detected
QA = Quality Assurance
-- = Not Analyzed

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

' | ' ' ' ‘ T Asof 07/01/02
T6algEIB002 _ S n | of 07701,



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

U1 ' 01/11/96 - 3.41

04/11/96 3.77 3.78
07/10/96" 1.22 -
10/30/96" 141 -
0172797 1.34 ' -
04/08/97" 2.09 -
07/17/97" 2.00 -
10117/97" 186 S -
01/19/98! 291 -
04/23/98" 0.59 ' -
07/08/98" .10 ' -
U-2 01/11/96 - - 3.99
04/11/96" 3.32 3.41
07/10/96 1.01 -
10730/96 1.42 -
01/27/97" 129 . -
04/08/97" : 1.69 -
07117/97" 2.08 -
10717797 1.80 , -
01/19/98" - 2.95 e
04/23798" 055 -
07/08/98' . 1.36 -
U3 _ 01/11/96 - ' '5.05
04/11/96 _ 5.16 : 4.96
07/10/96" : 3.44 -
10/30/96" - 2.18 -
01/27/97" 2.61 -
04/08/97" 3.73 -
07/17/97" ' 2.65 -
10/17/97" 2.44 -
01/19/98" 6.51 -
04/23/98' 472 ' -
07/08/98" 435 -
CcC-1 10/02/95 2.83 -
—
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

(mg/L} = Milligrams per liter _ -- = Not Measured
CC-1 = Conductor casing in the underground storage tank backfill

' The wells were not purged on this date.

7176.x1s/4180022 12

As of 07/01/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

_ Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. : . :

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are

‘measured, If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
“are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

" Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred fromthe

“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are nsed
‘when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sainpling set. For sampling sets greatcf than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. . -

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the jjurge water and decontamination water 'gcneraied during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\phillips-tosmarketsop.fm- 11401



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Cl.ient.l'Facility #. Tosco #7176 Job Number: 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Event Date: 7 f 1o~
City: Dublin, CA Sampler; o
Well ID U- / Well Condition; &%
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 24 ~1}§ ft. Thickness: o O ef.  (product/water): al.
DepthtoWater <4 & / 1 Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=038
! : Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12= 580
I;] 4 xvF £ ]‘9 = Ll 7? %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Vpiume: % gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer J Sampling  Disposable Bailer /
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:

e cor

Stant Time (purge): ;.5 2O ' Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: 1 'S’;ﬁ’ ?‘/i/ O . Water Color: By ey, Ko Qdor: #
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: s
Did well de-water? Pl If yes, Time: Volume: __gal.
Time Volume H Gonductivity Tem%re D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal)) P (umhosfem) ¢ {mg/L} (mv)
j 5% Z 726 _jo3F 12.3
- b
AN 3 F12 109 %F 3 . &
(313 + 140 ot _P.%
.LABOHATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- { f x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleansanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE & 8 Oxy's by 8260
e 2~ x Ambers YES NP STL Pleansanion |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Tosco #7176 Job Number: 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. EventDates  F[1 /02
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: v
well ID u- 2 Well Condition: & A |
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon  Amount Bailed
Total Depth e, tf_s/ ft. Thickness: hY &0 . (product/water): i gal.
Depthto Water _ /S, L4 1. - Folume 34'=002 1=004  2=017 3-038

_ Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150  12°= 580

{1 -2 Y - L 1. 90 43 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal, .

Purge Disposable Bailer o Sampling  Disposable Bailler ..
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: piegsure Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Other:

Start Time (purge):

i % S :
Sample Time/Date: / -’;T—/i / O™  Water Color:

Q/&Q,f.

Weather Conditions

2raal K Odor: _7{
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: v é{ J# ' .
Did well de-water? s If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempegature D.O. ORP
(2400 tr) (gal.) PH (umhos/em) ( (mgiL) (mv)
[YES Z 724 __jo9F H-%
[ 57D cd +20 429 Fo.+
1 S0S é 1 )10 S 3.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 2 S xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleansanton |[TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE & 8 Oxy's by 8260
“ 2 xAmbersl  YES NP STL Pleansanton (TPH-D
COMMENTS:"

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GEerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7176 Job Number; 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd. EventDate: J[r /o~
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: Y e
Well ID U- 2 Well Condition: & J¢ |
Well Diameter 2 __in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 2923 Thickness: £, D (productwater): 3 gal.
Depthto Water _ /6 .7F . Volume 34=002  1=004 <017 -038
Factor {(VF) 4'= 0.66 5-_1 02 s‘: 150 12" 5.80
f f15 3 XVF _ED» }?" _g_b_xa {case volume) = Estlimated Purge Voiuma é _pal.
Purge Disposable Bailer i Sampling  Disposable Bailer ,./
Equipment:  giainless Stee! Bailer Equipment:  pregsyre Bailer
Stack Pump : " Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): ;2 S5 Weather Conditions: C'L_,r‘ :
Sample Time/Date: (2 1S~ /#Fi] < . Water Color: brp - Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: ST
Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempegature D.C. - ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm}) { {mgfL) {mV)
co_  _ T  Z2.67 3 &7y -
42 D5 7. £ Je- )
(%10 o I EAe _n%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- % S xvoavial YES HCL S$TL Pleansanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE & B Oxy's by 8260
e 2. x Ambers YES NP STL Pleansanton [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7176 Job Number: 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. EventDate: 21 /o
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: s
Well iD MW- "/ Well Condition: 22,
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 1S Y Thickness: O, D £ #. (product/water): f gal.
Depthto Water _ /s X'% . Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04  2°=017 3'=038
Factor (VF) 4*=066 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
er 'ﬂl" XVF 0'}9‘ _=_ ( . ég— x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S’ gal.
Purge Disposabie Bailer e Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): _ /¥ O Weather Conditions: C’/[ @
Sample Time/Date: /L 3D/ :F/L /o< Water Color: bra- Odor: % }-#
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: <57
Did well de-water? s It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
~ (2400 hr.) (oal) P {umhos/cm) @D {mgiL) (mv)
14 % [ 3 2.4 99 30.2-
(A E Zie 283 Jo
TR o 55 He .y
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- q. S xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleansanion |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE & 8 Oxy's by 8260
£y 2- x Ambers]  YES NP STL Pleansanton |TPH-D ' '
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7176 Job Number: 180022 |

Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. EventDate:  F/[¢ / O
City: -Dublin, CA Sampler: vy
Well ID MW- 5 Well Condition: e A
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 23O 1, Thickness: &, O Of  (productwater): D gal
~ DepthtoWater _ ;4. S & Volume 3/4'=002 1'=004  2'=0.17 =038
Factor (VF) 42066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
10-Z _wr_ 21 -} Y x5 (case voiome) = Estimated Purge Volume: _S+ S ga.
Purge . Disposable Bailer ’ Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  giainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Fump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): /2 35 Weather Conditions: (_,/Lg._../
Sample Time/Date: 125/ 2 los Water Color: Hrn . Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: /7
Did well de-water? ®) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhos/em) ( {rmg/L) (mv)
[ 2D 4 7- 60 __F89 0.6 |
(2 S _ < 242 _ 26 _Io./
398 £35Sy T %% (98
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 % xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleansanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE & 8 Oxy's by 8260
e 2. x Ambers YES NP STL Pleansanton |TPH-D .
COMMENTS:.

Add/Replaced lLock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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SEVERN

Submission#: 2002-07-0046 | July 19,2002

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan
L . STL San Francisco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J 1220 Quarry Ln
Dublin. CA 94568 . Pleasanton CA 94565
| Tel.: (925) 484-1918
Attn.: -~ Deanna Harding Fax: (925) 484-1006
. www.stl-inc.com
Project#: 1800022.80 - www.chromalab.com
Project: Tosco#7176 - ' CA DHS ELAP#:2496
Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/02/2002 12:40

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety. _

Please note that any unused portion of the samples wilt be discarded after
08/16/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. tf you have any questlons
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranlcher@chromalab com

Sincerely,

S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

STL San Francisce is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

N . ABORATORY B

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd.,
Dublin, CA :

Samples Reported

SEVERN
TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1918
Fax: (925) 484-1096

- www.stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

u-1 07/01/2002 15:55 Water

U-2 07/01/2002 15:20 Water

U-3 07/01/2002 13:15 Water

MW-4 07/01/2002 14:30 Water

MW-5 07/01/2002 13:55 Water
07/19/2002 09:41

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10of 9




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 | |
Diesel
T~ e 1 -ABORATORY

Gettler Ryan ' ~ 'STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ‘
Dublin, CA 94568 ' ' Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 - Fax: (925) 484-1098
i _ . www stl-inc.com
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. CA DHS ELAPS 2496
Dublin, CA

Compound ' cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 2100 50 ugiL 1.00 | 07/03/2002 12:01} ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 93.2 60-130 % 1.00]07/03/2002 12:01

07/19/2002 09:41 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' Page 2 of 9




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 SEVERN
. TRENT )
Diesel LABORATORY -

Gettler Ryan ' STL San Francisco

Attn.: Deanna Harding ;f::saa:t::"’ CL:\r;lssa

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

Project: 1800022.80 : Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7176 '

Site: 7850 Amador Valiey Blvd,  ©A DHS ELAP# 2495
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/03/2002 13:46
Surrogates(s) '

o-Terphenyl 94.9 60-130 % 1.00 | 07/03/2002 13:46

07/19/2002 09:41 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 3 of 9




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

- Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
" Tosco# 7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

= LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www_sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. A DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL ‘Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 1500 59 ug/L 1.18 | 07/03/2002 13:09| ndp
Surrogates(s) _ .
o-Terphenyl 90.9 60-130 % 1.18 | 07/03/2002 13:09

07/19/2002 09:41 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Labqratories, Inc. Page 4 of 9




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

‘Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

‘Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site:

SEVERN @
8 . ABORATORY B

S§TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
._Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

7850 Amador Valley Blvd. A DHS ELAP2 2496

Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 130 63 ug/L 1.25 | 07/03/2002 13:46 ~ ndp
Surrogates(s) : .
o-Terphenyl ' 99.8 60-130 % 1.25 | 07/03/2002 13:46

07/1 9!2002 09:41 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 9




Submission #: 2002-07-0046
-
Dese

Gettler Ryan : , STL San Francisco
' . ©1220Q L.
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasar:jtz:?czngeasss
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' _
Dublin, CA 94568 _ : Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7898 Fax: (925) 484-1096
stHine.
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 i chromatab com
Tosco #7176 ' '

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd. ~ A DHS ELAP# 2456
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL ‘Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel : ND 60 ug/L 1.19 107/03/2002 13:09
Surrogates(s) :

o-Terphenyl 85.1 60-130 % 1.18| 07/03/2002 13.09

07/19/2002 09:41 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of ©



Submission #: 2002-07-0046 |
, ~ TRENT |
Diesel LABORATORY [

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: D_eanna Hardlng Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 . Tel: {925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www,stl-inc.com
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7176 ' - -

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd. ~ CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL . Unit Analyzed Flag__
Diesel ND 50 ugfL 07/02/2002 10:12
Surrogates(s) .

o-Terphenyl 109.2 60-130 % 07/02/2002 10:12

07/19/2002 09:41 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 9




Submission #; 2002-07-0046

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

- Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site: 7850 Amador Valiey Bivd.

‘Dublin, CA

SEVERN
LABORATORY §

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
 Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www_stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2486

bt 3

Exp.Cone,

Compound Conc. u.glL Recovery RPD CtrI.Limits% Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel o987 930 1250 790 |744 6.0 | 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s})
o-Terphenyl 21.2 19.7 20.0 106.1 |98.3 60-130) ©
07/19/2002 09:41

STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 8 of @




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 SEVERN
| TRENT .
|

Diesel M LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan : STL San Francisco
. : 1220
‘Aftn.: Deanna Harding Pleas:r:jtz?é:t;ssﬁ
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 ) . Fax: (925) 484-1096
_ stline.
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 o ahroaa com
Tosco #7176 '

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd, ~ CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Analysis Flag
r

- Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

07/19/2002 09:41 ' STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. _ . Page 9of9



Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
: 2
Attn.: Deanna Harding ' ;l::sgn“ti:?é:";ms
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' _ ‘
Dublin, CA 94568 : Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899 ~ Fax:(925) 484-1096
. . www st-ing,com

Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

www.chromalab.com

Tosco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valiey Blvd. CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Samples Reported

QA 07/01/2002 1
U-1 : 07/01/2002 15:55 Water 2
u-2 07/01/2002 15:20 Water 3
U-3 . 07/01/2002 13:15 Water 4
Mw-4 07/01/2002 14:30 Water 5
MW-5 07/01/2002 13:55 Water 6

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 12



Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Gas/BTEXFue! Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco # 71_76

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dublin, CA

SEVERN
- TRENT '
LABORATORY

STL 8an Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton. CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1918
Fax: (925) 454-1096

www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Flag |

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution -Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:45
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:45
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:45
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 07/09/2002 18:45
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:45
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.9 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/08/2002 18:45
Toluene-d8 99.8 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:45

07/15/2002 14:03

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Gas/BTEXFuel O tes by 8260B 8 __TRENT
_ 285 ue xXygenaies Y _

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

“Attn.: Deanna Harding ;?::sgr:jtz:?é::ssa _
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ‘ _

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1006

Stl-i ’
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 " chroresian com
Tosco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd, ~ ©ADHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA .

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline : 3900 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30]|
Total xylenes 3.9 1.0 ug/L - 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugh. 1.00 ] 07/10/2002 13:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 23 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13.30
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ‘ ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2602 13:30
Ethanol ND |25 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
Surrogates(s) ,

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.9 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30
Toluene-d8 108.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 07/10/2002 13:30

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

~Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site:

7850 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dublin, CA

7 TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarmry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1918
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stHinc.com
www_chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Flag___.

88-110

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline 4500 50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Ethylbenzene 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Total xylenes 1.7 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/t 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
EDB ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Ethanol ND 25 ugfL 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Surrogates(s) i

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 76-114 | % 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43
Toluene-d8 103.1 % 1.00 | 07/10/2002 14:43

07/15/2002 14:03

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing,

Page 4 of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 |

n R
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B ,

Gettler Ryan . STL San Francisco

e . i 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Hardmg Preasanton. CA 64555
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 - Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7889 _ Fax: (925) 484-1096
Stl-i

Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 yrorw.Siinc.com

www .chromalab.com
Tosco #7176 -

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd, ~ CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496
Dublin, CA

Compound ' Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 {1 07/09/2002 19:52
Benzene : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L . 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Total xylenes : ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 07/09/2002 18:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) - ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ' ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Ethy! tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 v/l | 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
EDB ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/08/2002 19:52
Ethanol | ND 25 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 19:52
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/08/2002 19:52
Toluene-d8 ' 103.4 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/09/2002 18:52

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site; 7850 Amador Valley Blvd.

SEVERN [

TRENT
8 LABORATORY [

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gascline 280 50 ugfl 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15

" | Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 07/09/2002 20:15
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.58 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND: 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Ethy! tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 07/09/2002 20:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 07/08/2002 20:15
EDB ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:15
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 1.00 } 07/09/2002 20:15
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117.9 76-114 % 1.00 { 07/09/2002 20:15 sh
Toluene-d8 101.4 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/08/2002 20:15

07/15/2002 14:03

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Léboratcries. Ine.

Page 6 of 12




 Submission #: 2002-07-0046

: TRENT

Fuel 7 | TRENT |

Gettler Ryan _ : STL San Francisco

‘Attn.: Deanna Harding ' llfe?:sgr:::yéigisse

6747 Sierra Court Suite J '

Dublin, CA 94568 : Tel: (325) 484-1918

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1088
sthinc,

Project: 1800022.80 | Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 . o

" Tosco #7176 ' '

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd, ~ ©A DHS ELAP# 2456
Dublin, CA :

| compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_

Gasoline _ _ ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/08/2002 20:37
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
Toluene : ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.3 ~|o.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/08/2002 20:37

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L - .1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 07/09/2002 20:37

EDB ' 'ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
Ethanol : ND 25 ug/L ~ 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37
Surrogates(s) _

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118.0 . 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/08/2002 20:37 sh
Toluene-d8 . 100.5 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/09/2002 20:37

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 12



Submission #: 2002-07-0046 m

o
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B _ _
Gettler Ryan 8TL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566 -

6747 Sierra Court Suite J -
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 : Fax; (925) 484-1096
. . www stl-inc.com
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 www.chromalab.com

Tosco #7176 ' :

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd,  CADHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL ‘ Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
Toluene - |[ND 0.5 ug/L - 07/09/2002 13:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 " ugfl 07/09/2002 13:40
Total xylenes _ ND 1.0 ug/llL 07/09/2002 13:40
tert-Butyt alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND. 0.5 ug/l - 07/09/2002 13:40
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
Ethy! teri-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L, 07/09/2002 13:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
EDB ND |05 ug/L 07/09/2002 13:40
Ethanol . |ND 25 ug/L 07/08/2002 13:40
Surrogates(s) ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.0 76-114 % 07/09/2002 13:40
Toluene-d8 105.0 88-110 % | 07/09/2002 13:40

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. _ Page & of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

XFuel O L TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B FABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Deanna Harding : Pleasantonr,yCA 84566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J : ‘
Dublin, CA 94568 _ ' ' Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone; {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www.st-inc.com
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 * www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7178 - :

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. ~ CADHSELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Compgund Cenc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ' ND 50 . ugf/l. 07/10/2002.12:08 |
" Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 07/10/2002 12:08
tert-Buty) alcohol (TBA) ND 50 - ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) T ND 1.0 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ugll 07/10/2002 12:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/l. 07/10/2002 12:08
1,2-DCA ' ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Ethanol ND 125 ug/L 07/10/2002 12:08
Surrogates(s) ' : _
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 112.8 76-114 % 07/10/2002 12:08
Toluene-d8 104.2 88-110 % - 0711072002 12:08

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page S of 12



Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Afttn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7809

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY [§

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax; (925) 484-1096 .
www . stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd,  CADHS ELAP# 2498
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD! LCS | LCSD
Benzene {189 16.6 250 796 78.4 1.5 | 69-129] 20
Toluene - 235 234 250 94.0 93.6 0.4]70-130| 20
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 18.1 _ 16.6 250 76.4 66.4 |14.0| 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 547 544 500 1094 |108.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 524 526 500 104.8 1105.2 88-110
07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratoiies, Ing: Page 10 of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 ' ' SEVERN

TRENT

. el Oxvae TReNT_|
Gas/BTEX xygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan _ STL San Francisco
Attn.: Deanna Harding ' ;f:::;i:?’é;";%%
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 _ Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096

_ sthinc:
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 ol com
Tosco# 7176 _

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd, ~ C# DHS ELAP# 2436
Dublin, CA '

Compound Cone. ug/l. Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene ' 243 249 25.0 972 99.6 24| 698-129] .20

Toluene 257 258 250  [102.8 [1032 |04} 70130 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 18.6 20.0 250 74.4 20.0 7.3]865-1656] 20

Surrogates(s) ' :

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 541 559 500 . |1082 |111.8 76-114

Toluene-d8 523 488 500 1046 |976 88-110

07/15/2002 14:03 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 _ SEVERN

www.chromalab.com

. TRENT '

Fuel

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B _ rronator B

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

. 122

Attn.: Deanna Harding _ Plefsg;z:?é;";;sss

6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' .

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
~Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7809 _ ‘ Fax: (925) 484-1006

: _ Sstiinc.
Project: 1600022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 — oo

Tosco #7176

‘Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd, ~ CADHSELAP#2495
Dublin, CA

Result Flag
sh

Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

07/15/2002 14:03 STL 8an Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 12 of 12




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Diesel with Silica Ge! Clean-ug R TRENT
esel wi Hica e . ean-up - _
Gettler Ryan _ STL San Francisco
Aftn.: Deanna Harding : ,‘,f:s?:;:?’é:";;ﬁss
B747 Sierra Court Suite J '
Dublin, CA 94568 ' Tel: (925) 484-1010
. Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1086
www stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

Project: 1800022.80 - Received: 07/02/2002 12:40
Tosco #7176 ‘ _

Site: 7850 Amador Valiey Blvd,  CADHS ELAP# 2496
Bublin, CA

Samples Reported

atefS:ampl _

07/01/2002 15:55 ' Water
u-3 07/01/2002 13:15 : Water
Mw-4 07/01/2002 14:30

074222002 14:35 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 7




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Diesel with Silica Ge! Clean-up

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site:

7850 Amador Valley Bivd
Dublin, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY QN

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1819
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www,stl-inc.com
www._chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution ~ Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 2100 50 ugfl 1.00 | 07/22/2002 11:22| ndp

Surrogates(s) _ N

o-Terphenyl 109.4 60-130 % 1.00 } 07/22/2002 11:22
07/22/2002 14:36

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of 7




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 ' ' SEVERN
Diesel with Silica Gel CI TRENT
ilica Ge - - -
ieselwl can-up : LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
; . 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Ha’d'“g ' Pleasanton, CA 94565
6747 Sierra Court Suite J '
Du_blin, CA 94568 : _ Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 : Fax: (825} 484-1096
St
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 "ol com
Tosco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valiey Bivd, = CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA .

AR i

Compound Conec. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 59 ug/L 1.18 | 07/22/2002 10:45]

| Surrogates(s)

| o-Terphenyl 124.0 80-130 | % 1.18 | 07/22/2002 10:45

07/22/2002 14:36 STL S$an Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3of 7




Submission #: 2002-07-0046

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding _

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176 .

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

SEVERN
TRENT =/
LABORATORY B

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd, A DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA '

‘Unit

Compound Conc. RL Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 87 63 ug/L 1.25107/22/2002 11:22]| ndp
Surrogates(s) _ S
o-Terphenyl 80.8 60-130 % 1.25 | 07/22/2002 11:22

07/22/2002 14:36 STL San Francisco Is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 7




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 -
] TRENT
LABORATORY

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Gettler Ryan | STL San Francisco
_ ] _ 12
Attn.: Deanna Harding PI:;?;?:?(':‘:';W
6747 Sierra Court Suite J .
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5§51-7899 ' Fax: {925) 484-1098
stHnc.
Project: 1800022.80 Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 S chromalab com
Tosco #7176 . ‘

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd, A PHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit __Analyzed Flag |
Diesel _ ND 50 ug/l 07/02/2002 16:25 :
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl _ 91.7 60-130 % 07/02/2002 16:25

Q7/22/2002 14:36 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 'Page 50f7



Submission #: 2002-07-0046
Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up -

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1800022.80
Tosco #7176

Received: 07/02/2002 12:40

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dublin, CA

| SEVERN
TRENT = -
LABORATORY [

STL San Fra'nclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2498

0?!22/2002 14:36 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

zed: 0711
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cong. Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS {LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| ICS ) LCSD |
Diesel 882 918 1250 706 734  |[3.9]60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl . 17.7 18.2 20.0 88.5 o91.1 60-130] ©
Page 6 of 7




Submission #: 2002-07-0046 :
| |

iesel with Sil . |
Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up _ [TAGORATORY |
Gettler Ryan ' STL San Francisco
Afin.; Deanna Harding ::f::s::;:ytlz_:n&m :
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' ' -
Dublin, CA 94568 ' Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 . Fax: (925) 484-1096
Ssth-inc.
Project: 1800022.80 | Received: 07/02/2002 12:40 wornr chromatat com

Tosco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd, ~ A DHS ELAP# 2496
Dublin, CA :

Analysis Flag .
] _ '
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.
Resuit Flag

ndp _ _
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diese! standard

07/22/2002 14:36 - STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 7 of 7



